

Schemes – Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihood Mission (TNSRLM) – Implementation of Annual Action Plan for placement linked Skill Development Projects for 20000 candidates under Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU- GKY) – During 2014-15 – Release of 1<sup>st</sup> installment of Central share released by Government of India and Release of State matching share – Orders issued.

## Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.3) Department

## G.O. (Ms) No.92

## Dated: 19.06.2015

## Read:

- (1)From the Deputy Secretary (Skills), Ministry of Rural Development (Rural Skills Division), Government of India, New Delhi Letter F.No. J 17034 / 01 / 2014 – DDU-GKY, dated: 8<sup>th</sup> June 2015.
- (2)From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women D.O. Letter No.651/E1/(DDU-GKY/2014 dated 11.6.2015.

In the reference second read above, the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited has stated that Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women is the State Agency implementing the Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), erstwhile Aajeevika Skills, program in Tamil Nadu, which is having rich experience in implementing Skill training programme for Youth through its State funded project from 2006 onwards. She has also stated that the proposal of the Annual Action Plan (AAP) 2014 -15 for the Skills and Placement at a total cost of Rs.70.78 crores to train 20,000 youth was prepared and sent to the Government of India. In this connection, the Empowered Committee of Ministry of Rural Development, New Delhi has approved the proposal to the total budget of Rs.70.01 crores, which will be shared at the ratio of 75:25 Central and State Government respectively as detailed below:-

	Cost		
Releases/ Installment	Central (75%)	State (25%)	Total
Proposed Budget for the year 2014-15	52.50	17.51	70.01
First Installment (Received 50 %)	26.25	8.755 (Yet to release)	35.005

(Rs.in crores)

In the letter 1<sup>st</sup> read above, the Government of India have released Rs.26.25 crores towards 50% of total approval as 1<sup>st</sup> instalment.

2. Further she has stated that the Deputy Secretary (Skills), Ministry of Rural Development (Rural Skills Division), Government of India in the reference first read above has informed that the State Government on receipt of the Central share, State has to release the 25% of the share within three days of the receipt of the fund from Centre. Now, the Government of India has released Rs.26.25 crores as first instalment to the Government of Tamil Nadu for implementation of Annual Action Plan for placement linked Skill Development Projects for 20000 candidates under Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during 2014-15. She has also stated that no funds had been sanctioned by Government of India for 2014-15 under Skill & Placement and also the State Government have not released any funds in this regard. In Budget Estimate for the year 2015-16, a sum of Rs.250.36 crores have been provided in the State budget under National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM). Now, the Government of India have released a sum of Rs. 26.25 crores as central share for 2014-15 for Skills & Placement as first instalment. In this regard, Central share and State share together a sum of Rs.35.005 crores (Rs.26.25 crores + 8.755 crores) have to be released by the State Government.

3. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women has, therefore, requested the Government to release the funds to the tune of Rs.35.005 crore (Rs.26.250 crores as Central share + Rs.8.755 crores as State share) for the year 2014-15.

4. The Government, after careful examination of the above proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women accord, sanction and release a sum of Rs.35,00,50,000/- (Rupess thirty five crores and fifty thousand only) (Rs.26,25,00,000 as Central share + Rs.8,75,50,000 crores as State share) during the year 2014-15 as first installment to the Government of Tamil Nadu for implementation of Annual Action Plan for placement linked Skill Development Projects for 20000 candidates under Deen Dayal Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) during 2014-15.

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited under the following head of accounts:-

Head of Account	Amount (Rs.)
2501 Special Programmes for Rural Development - 06 Self Employment programmes - 003 Training – schemes in the Twelfth Five year Plan – II – State Plan - JD Aajeevika (NRLM) - 09 Grants – in Aid – 03 Grants for Specific Schemes (DPC 2501 – 06 – 003 – JD – 0932)	27,30,39,000
2501 Special Programmes for Rural Development - 06 Self Employment programmes - 789 Special Component Plan for Scheduled Caste – Schemes in the Twelfth Five year Plan – II State Plan – JC Aajeevika (NRLM – 09 Grants in Aid – 03 - Grants for Specific Schemes (DPC 2501 – 06 – 789 – JC – 0930)	7,35,10,500

- Grants for specific Schmes (DPC - 2501 -06 -796 - JA - 0939) Total	35,00,50,000
II State Plan – JA Aajeevika (NRLM) – 09 Grants in Aid – 03	35,00,500
Tribal Area Sub Plan – Schemes in Twelfth Five Year Plan –	
2501 Special Programmes for Rural Development - 789	

6. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 4 above to the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women by means of cheque.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.34345/Finance (RD)/2015, Dated 19.06.2015.

(By Order of the Governor)

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, Secretary to Government.

То

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women, Chennai-600 034.

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-600 015.

The Secretary to Govt. of India, Ministry of Rural Development,

Room No.278, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001.

The Deputy Secretary (Skills),

Ministry of Rural Development (Rural Skills Division), Government of India,

3<sup>rd</sup> floor, Eastern Wing, 124, Nanpath, New Delhi – 110 001.

The District Collectors (NRLM districts)

(through the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Chennai-34.

Copy to

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for

Municipal Administration, Rural Development, Law, Courts & Prisons, Chennai-600 009.

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai-600 009.

The Senior Private Secretary to Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP.2/B&C) Department, Chennai-9. The NIC, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

The Pay and Account Officer, South, Chennai-600 035.

The Accountant General, Chennai-600 009/600 018/600 035. SF/SC

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.